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national organisations. And I am
sorry, Sir—I have to share with the
hon, House—in this fleld we do not
have very many peobPle to organwse
such kind of things on the interna-
tional scale. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr, Minijster, if
you cast your enquiring eye on them,
it woulg be a good thing, and if you
promise this much they will be satis-
fied.

‘SHRI BUTA SINGH: I have asked
them to send specific complaints,

MR. CHAIRMAN: They have al-
ready made many allegations. Just
have a look into them. -

SHRI BUTA SINGH: Yes,
E—

. SHRI J. K. JAIN: The I0C is an
internationa] body. If the Boeing com-
pPany appoints Mr. Suresh Kalmadi
as an agent, how can the Govern-
ment of India come into the picture?
The IOC has appointed Mr. Prahlad
Bajaj.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Who is this
person? I would like to know. That
is a sufficient assurance.

Natjona] book policy

*85. SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA:+
SHRI J. P. GOYAL:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION
AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Gov-
* vernment had set up a Committee to

prepare the draft of g National Book
Policy;

(b) whether the said draft has since
been prepared;

(¢) if so, what are the salient fca-
tures thereof; and

(d) if the reply to part (b) above
be in the negative, by when a Natio-
nal Book Policy ig likely to be finalis-
ed?

’ l

*The question was actually asked
on the floor of the House by Shri
Shrikant Verma.

[ 27 JULY, 1984 ]

to Questions 22

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE AND SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI P. K. THUNGON): (a) No,
Sir. In September 1983 the National
Book Development Council was re-
constituteg by the Government for the
development of the Indian Book
Industry and one of the Council’s
functions according to the Resolution
of Government of India js to draft a
National Book Policy which might
represent a harmonious blend of the
interests of the readers.

(b) and (c) No, Sir.

(d) The Council has held two meet-
ings so far. At its second meeting
held in April 1984, there was a gene-
ral discussion on the need for a
National Book Policy to promote boole-
mindedness and develop book indu-
stry in the country. This discussion
covered inter-related issueg concern-
ing book production, problem of fin-
ance, marketing, distribution of books
supported by a strong library move-
ment. The Council will take up this
further in its subsequent meetings in
conformity with the functions en-
trusted to it.
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ZA\ foar g1 wgley FWF a0 OF
OIEE4A g g ¥ (& #0798 AT Fa
| @ 1 Aify gw qarg 799 Jarfs
Fr o g AW gerd afew go
g SEAT eqez SAT AN ) F T §
Tt =g qar qlace § o
ff FgFqEsfas ary ¥ frare
fraor w97 & A3 a8 12 afedarg,
g faafad &1, T=aF SHraRf
ML st &, wioqar faa fFay arfa
F qEq% FHIAT TAW 7T A7 A7 7
SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Sir as [
said in the main text of my reply,
-the Nation%l Book Development
Conucil looks after the framing of a
National Book Policy also. With re-

ference to book promotion, besides
framing of a Book Policy, there are

certain other functions which are -

entrusted to the National Book Deve-
lopment Council. Now, in its second
meeting it hag already discussed about
this very important point and in the
third meeting they are again going fo
discuss it. T can assure the hon,
Member that we will request the
Council if not by themseltes at least
a group may be constituted so that
they can go into the details quickly
and a Trecommendation can e
-evolved.
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[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 24

o wamafa ¢ & ar guaar o1 5
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SHRI PARVATHANENI UPEN-
DRA: Sir, it happens in every field.

SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA: Sir,
what question I should ask the Minis-
ter. No proper reply is forthcoming
from him.

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Sir, I
would like to state that there are 34
members. Sir, I request the hon.
Member o be patient. Even at this
age he isg very impatient.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Appointing the
Committee Members who have not
read even one book,
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SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Sir, that
can be identified after I read out the
nameg of the Committee Members.

(1) Shri Krishna Kripalani—
Chairman

(2) Dr. Miss Kala Thairani—
Member

(3) Shri Kireet Joshi—Member

(4) Shri Manmohan Singh—
Member

(5) Shri Ravi Sawhney—
Member

(6) Dr. Loknath Bhattarchrya—
Member _ .

(7) Dr. P. L. Malhotra—
Member

(8) Shri Y. R. Chadha—
Member

(9) Shri Indra Nath Choudhary

(10) Shri Ashin Das Gupta—
Member

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just a minute.
Mr. Verma. can you identify the per-
son from the above list who has not
read even one book?

SHII P. K. THUNGON: There are
representatives from the newspaper,
book publishes, book industry and all
walks of life. Should I give the ad-
dress also, Sir?

»

MR. CHAIRMAN: I heard the
names and I know some of them.

T AT HATAFT S SA0ET FT
w® 8
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to Questions 26

S& f& g# Awwd gENEE F IO
BV AT I W gArdy uF afawrd
gifedt AT g AT Oqdwa
femzdz v fFqid gml =l
@l & faT o ag dF gE F
AT qaard g q 7L afes 9%
TRY AMAA  FTAGWH F  qrEAw
q3r X | 3@ fauy ¥ Ay &
fafazer gga &7 eara fwd Twr
femrar iz § ) fasga 9% e

. forga gy A1 & fag e sy

st §, foed @@ Gge oY a@d
ufaggdt ov fmqfa g § sad
uF FF ®FC Fwal | § {7 ==l
% for famd g@dea & f@u ag
T | fuesd 4% ZFE & W &
e #4 oF fraig IB1HT I fagsr
ZZEd A1 T § H1E BT KA AE
F27 1 wg W fwaa &Eoan
g |49 4% ¥ AQEl F 9 IFH
g, met S FV AVH JT, 4B ST FN
TR AT, LA 929 FV ANA 47 AgT
TRrE meAr fev @ Aqrw o o,
e ITY AATAT HIFE FT HNF
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M HIFIT FEF A2 W FB fada
FM 7wy fagdr T § ag Ag
351 4t d1 8y wHE FUT 9T A
ferm Memfl st 33 g7 A Wi
eR F3r ¥4l fF WL g89F FIT
gqlg 8§ 1 a1 § Svear =l g i
LTI T T® AW F oemA R
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FEIT 7 &T 3 3 !

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Sir, this
point was raised by the hon. Member
on an earlier occasion also and 1 had
assured her at that time that we would
bring it to the notice of the Children’s
Book Trust of India. As regards the
importance of having such a policy
and having proper text books and
university books, I entirely agree with
the hon. Member that we should have
a kind of constant effort to bring out
proper books. At this stage. Sir, I
would like to mention what we are
'doing in respect of book promotion.
Sir, as you are aware, at the State
level. we have text-book boards and
those boards are looking after the
work of bringing out proper text-
‘books for our new generation, the
schoo] children. At the national level,
the national apex body in this regard
is the NCERT. Through the NCERT we
are trying to evolve proper text-books
so that proper education is imparted-
to the students. Thirdly, in the case of
text-books in universities, standard
works are recommended according to
theé reuirements, according to the
various stages of university education.
And fourthly, to promote good books
for higher learning, for universities
particularly. we have collaboration
with foreign countries also. We pub-
lish books.. . . . i

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: You are
confusing the whole thing.

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: I am trying
to elucidate as to what we are doing
at present in the case of book pro-
motion and you are saying, I am con-
fusing. You are not confused. I hope.
(Interruptions). Sir, the UGC also
provides assistance to encourage in-
digenoug books in this regard. And
these are certain steps we have taken
at the primary level, higher second-
ary level and university level for
book proriotion so that our young'®
generation can get proper education.

"l RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 28

o (sfwal) AraT FUAR
ER W ogmm Fr FdinEnd
il feur & ag Araar =gl g
f5 a7 2 TaqHe | TG F T
gdf SifEtor qft @A ag R
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f5 Far §zq wWdE & F1F o
ot @iy & oSy ag aw
FXAT gr wre s v €29 fog § ?
SHRI P. K. THUNGON: The Book

Trust is not directly wunder this
Ministry. Therefore, I have already
assured the honourable Member that
we will take it up with them.
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qea® Aif wTod ag & fm I AR
9 W F il ¥ 9
TAT FAET FrE Wk S FEa A
T=Hl Y ga ghagr 1grg faarg a0
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7% X s g ¥ el Grnat &y

w5
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to Questions 30
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SHRI P. K. THUNGON: So¢ many
other aspects are also involved in
formulating such a book policy. There-
fore, I would not be able to make any
commitment. But I can assure the
Hon’ble Member, as I have already
stated, that I will convey the views
and suggestions of the Hon’ble
Members to the National Book Deve~
lopment Council and, as I have al-
ready stated, I' will request them

to form a group, if possible so ag to
accelerate the work

MR. CHATRMAN: Question Hour
is over.

e

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Functioning of Sahitya Akademi

*83. SHRI M. BASAVARAJU: Wwill
the Minister of EDUCATION AND
CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention
has been drawn to the news item pub-
lished under the head “Sahitya Aka-
demi must he Scrapped” which ap-
peared in the Illustrated Weekly of
India, dated 13th-19th May, 1984 to
the effect that extra literary reasons
fetched non genuine writers the Aka-
demi awards and thug the Akademi
served no purpose;

(b) whether Government propose
to streamline the working of the
Sahitya Akademi; and

(c¢) if not, what are the reasons
therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND
' CULTURE AND SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI P. K. THUNGON): (a) Yes,
Sir. However, the factual inaccura-
cies have been correctly pointed in

the letter of the Secretary, Sahitya
- Akademi, published in the Illustrated
Weekly of India dated 24—30 June,
1984.

1o Questions 32

(b) and (c) The Sahitya Akademi
which is an autonomous organisation,.
reviews constantly the Rules and Pro-
cedure governing the Awards.

Survey of Roads in Delhi

*86. SHRI VISHWA BANDHU'
GUPTA: Will the Minister of SHIP-
PING AND TRANSPORT be pleased
to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal
under Government’s consideration to
make a survey of the conditions of
roads in Delhi, particularly in the
colonies; and

(b) if so, what steps Government
propose to take to improve the roads?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI Z. R. ANSARI):
(a) and (b) A regular system for the
maintenance and development of roads
by the different agencies concerned
in Delhji is already in operation.

@*86-A. (Transferred to the 2nd
August, 1984).

Vocational Studies in Delhi University

*87. SHRI J. K. JAIN: Will the-
Minister of EDUCATION AND CUL-~-
TURE be pleased to state:

(a) what are the arrangements in
the Delhi University at present for
providing vocational studies to stu-
dents;

(b) whether it is a fact that a large:
number of students willing to take up
vocational studies are denied admis-
sion to Colleges, Institutes on account
of shortage of seats;

(¢) whether Government propose to
increase the number of seats in the
existing vocational institutions and to
open new institutions; and

@Previously Starred Question 67
transferred from the 26th July, 1984.



